

MCA DJ 10/26

MAAN PAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LR NAMELY  
MANOJ  
MAAN PAL VS. FEROZ AHMED

16.03.2026

Fresh miscellaneous civil appeal received. It be checked and registered.

Present: Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for appellant with appellant.

This appeal is filed U/O 43 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC against order dated 24.02.2026 whereby the Ld. Executing Court in Ex. No. 102/18 has dismissed the objections of the appellant. No specific rule is pleaded in the appeal of Order 43 CPC whereunder the present appeal is maintainable. On query in this regard, Counsel submits that this Court should recuse from hearing the present appeal.

No specific reason is stated before this Court as to why this Court should recuse from the matter. On this, Counsel submits that he would approach the Ld. Pr. District & Sessions Judge (NE) seeking transfer of this case.

Only because appellant wants to approach the Court of Ld. Pr. District & Sessions Judge (North-East) cannot be a ground to adjourn the matter. In the interest of justice, one opportunity is granted to the appellant to address arguments as to how the present appeal is maintainable in law.

List on 30.03.2026.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
16.03.2026